
1 March 2019 Our Ref Planning Control Committee
Your Ref.
Contact. Amelia McInally

Direct Dial. (01462) 474514
Email. amelia.mcinally@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Mike Rice, (Chairman) Michael Muir, (Vice-
Chairman) Daniel Allen, Ruth Brown, Paul Clark, Bill Davidson, Sarah Dingley, Jean Green, 
Cathryn Henry, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, Ian Mantle, Sue Ngwala, Harry Spencer-Smith and 
Michael Weeks

Substitutes: Councillors David Barnard, Val Bryant, Faye Frost, Gary Grindal, Ben Lewis, 
Val Shanley and Terry Tyler

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES. 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed by the Committee at the end of the business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

3.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions and presentations from members of the public.

5.  18/02916/RM  LAND ON THE NORTH EAST SIDE OF PRIORS HILL AND 
OPPOSITE HILL FARM, PRIORS HILL, PIRTON, HERTFORDSHIRE
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Residential development comprising of 24 dwellings (including 8 affordable 
dwellings), together with provision of open space with seating, a perimeter 
path, archaeological information boards, footpath link and access to Priors 
Hill.

(Pages 5 
- 26)

6.  19/00204/FP  LAND EAST OF HAYLING DRIVE, PUTTERIDGE PARK, 
LUTON, HERTFORDSHIRE
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Change of use from school playing fields (D1 use) to public open space (D2 
use).

(Pages 
27 - 32)



7.  18/03282/FP  NATIONAL GRID, CADWELL LANE, HITCHIN, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 0SL
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Construction and operation of an urban reserve 2x 2MW gas fired power 
plant.

(Pages 
33 - 40)

8.  19/00003/S73  THE GABLES, HIGH STREET, BARLEY, ROYSTON, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 8HY
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Section 73 Application: Relating to Application 17/02316/1 granted on 
30/05/2018 - Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to facilitate a change 
of design and appearance of plot 7 and variations to the dwelling type, scale 
and appearance of Plots 1, 2, 3 and 8 (as amended by drawings received 
22/02/2019).

(Pages 
41 - 58)

9.  18/03349/S73  THE GABLES, HIGH STREET, BARLEY, ROYSTON, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 8HY
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Section 73 Application: Relating to Application 17/02316/1 granted on 
30/05/2018 - Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to facilitate a 
relocation and change of appearance of plot 7, switching it with the location of 
approved plots 4-6 and variations to the dwelling type, scale and appearance 
of Plots 1, 2, 3 and 8 (as amended by drawings received 22/02/2019).

(Pages 
59 - 78)

10.  PLANNING APPEALS DECISIONS  (Pages 
79 - 80)



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: Land On The North East Side Of Priors Hill And 

Opposite Hill Farm
Priors Hill
Pirton
Hertfordshire

Applicant: Spitfire Bespoke Homes Ltd

Proposal: Residential development comprising of 24 dwellings 
(including 8 affordable dwellings), together with 
provision of open space with seating, a perimeter path, 
archaeological information boards, footpath link and 
access to Priors Hill.

Ref. No: 18/02916/RM

Officer: Heather Lai

Statutory Expiry Date
13 February 2019

Reason for Delay 
To report to Planning Committee

Reason for Referral to Committee 
The application site is over 0.5ha and under the Council’s scheme of delegation this 
application for residential development must be determined by the Planning Control 
Committee.

1.0    Policies
1.1 North Hertfordshire District Council Local Plan No. 2 with alterations

Policy 6: Rural areas beyond the Green Belt
Policy 7: Selected Villages beyond the Green Belt
Policy 11: Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
Policy 16: Archaeological Areas of significance and other Archaeological Areas
Policy 26: Housing Proposals
Policy 55: Car Parking Standards
Policy 57: Residential Guidelines and Standards

1.2 National Planning Policy Framework
Section 2: Achieving sustainable development 
Section 5: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
Section 6: Building a strong, competitive economy 
Section 9: Promoting sustainable transport 
Section 11: Making effective use of land 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Section 12: Achieving well-designed places
Section 15: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
Section 16: Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

1.3 Emerging Local Plan 2011-2031 (Approved by Full Council 11th April 2017)
Strategic policies
SP1: Sustainable development in North Hertfordshire
SP2: Settlement Hierarchy and Spatial Distribution
SP5: Countryside and Green Belt
SP6: Sustainable transport
SP7: Infrastructure requirements and developer contributions
SP8: Housing
SP9: Design and sustainability
SP12: Green infrastructure, landscape and biodiversity
SP13: Historic environment

Development Management policies
T1: Assessment of transport matters
T2: Parking
HS2: Affordable housing
D1: Sustainable Design
D3: Protecting living conditions
D4: Air quality
NE3: The Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)
NEx: New and improved open space
HE1: Designated Heritage Assets
HE4: Archaeology

1.4 Pirton Neighbourhood Plan
PNP1: Meeting Local and Wider Needs
PNP2: Design and Character
PNP4: Hedgerows, Trees and Verges
PNP6: Local Green Spaces
PNP7: Key Views and Vistas
PNP9: Community Facilities
PNP8: Heritage Assets and Archaeological Heritage
PNP11: Safety of Pedestrians, Cyclists, Equestrians and Motorists
PNP12: Connectivity
PNP13: Car Parking

1.5 Supplementary Planning Document
Vehicle Parking at New Development 
Design
Chilterns Building Design Guide
Nationally Prescribed Space Standards

Page 6



2.0 Site History

2.1 17/04239/OP: Outline application for the erection of 24 dwellings (including 8 
affordable dwellings), together with provision of open space with seating, a perimeter 
path, archaeological information boards, footpath link and access to Priors Hill. (All 
matters reserved except means of access.) (as amended by plan no. 10 C).  Approved 
by committee on 21 June 2018, subject to conditions and a S106 legal agreement.

2.2 18/02528/DOC: Discharge of Condition 10: No demolition / development shall take 
place / commence until an Archaeological Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority (as attached 
to planning permission reference 17/04239/OP granted 01/08/2018).  To be 
discharged.

2.3 18/02761/DOC: Discharge of Condition 7: No development shall take place until an 
Ecological Enhancement Strategy has been submitted to and approve
[...]
berley; Surrey; GU15 3HL

:

:

:

:

JOB NO: DRAWING NO: REVISION:

2018 / P0032

1:1250

SPITFIRE BESPOKE HOMES

-

LP

OCT 18

LOCATION PLAN

PIRTON, NORTH HERTS

LAND OFF PRIORS HILL,

P
age 25

AutoCAD SHX Text
N



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: Land East Of Hayling Drive

Putteridge Park
Luton
Hertfordshire

Applicant: Mr Roger Kirk

Proposal: Change of use from school playing fields (D1 use) to 
public open space (D2 use).

Ref. No: 19/00204/FP

Officer: Tom Donovan

Date of expiry of statutory period:  

26 March 2019 

Submitted Plan Nos.

Site Plan; Location Plan.

Reason for Referral to Committee

The application site exceeds 1ha and as this development proposal is for a change 
of use under the Council’s scheme of delegation it must be determined by the 
Planning Control Committee.

 
1.0 Policies

1.1 North Hertfordshire District Local Plan No.2 with Alterations

Policy 2 – Green Belt
Policy 14 – Nature Conservation
Policy 19 - Historic Parks and Gardens
Policy 39 - Leisure Uses

1.2 National Planning Policy Framework

Chapter 13 - Protecting Green Belt land
Chapter 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
Chapter 16 - Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

1.3 Proposed Submission Local Plan

Policy SP5 – Countryside and Green Belt
Policy SP13 – Historic environment
Policy HE1 – Designated heritage assets

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Relevant History

2.1 Planning permission was granted in 1974 for the school playing fields, located to 
the south of the walled Historic Park and Garden, which are presently used by 
Putteridge High School. 

2.2 Planning permission was granted in 2015 for the change of use of the existing 
school playing fields to public open space. 

3.0 Representations

3.1 Public Notice/ Local Residents
One letter of objection received on the following grounds:
--Proposal enables residential development elsewhere;
--The school will lose use of land;
--Impact on health of childr
[...]
 accordance with the plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  
Where the decision is to refuse or restrictive conditions are attached, the applicant 
has a right of appeal against the decision.

6.0 Recommendation

6.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 
details specified in the application and supporting approved documents and plans 
listed above.

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with details which 
form the basis of this grant of permission.

 3. Prior to the first use of the public open space hereby permitted an ongoing 
Management and Maintenance plan shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. The agreed measures shall be observed in perpetuity. 

Reason: To ensure that the land is maintained to an acceptable standard.

 Proactive Statement:

 Planning permission has been granted for this proposal.  Discussion with the 
applicant to seek an acceptable solution was not necessary in this instance.  The 
Council has therefore acted proactively in line with the requirements of the 
Framework (paragraph 38) and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: National Grid

Cadwell Lane
Hitchin
Hertfordshire
SG4 0SL

Applicant: Mr Ben Wallace

Proposal: Construction and operation of an urban reserve 2x 
2MW gas fired power plant

Ref. No: 18/03282/FP

Officer: Tom Donovan

Date of expiry of statutory period

29th March 2019

Submitted Plan Nos.

WAL-01; WAL-02; WAL-03; WAL-04; WAL-05; WAL-06; WAL-07; WAL-08.

Reason for Delay 

Negotiations with applicant.

Reason for Referral to Committee 

Councillor Collins has ‘called-in’ the application in the wider public interest with 
specific concerns in relation to the issue of air quality.

1.0    Site History

1.1 None relevant.

2.0 Planning Policy

2.1 North Hertfordshire District Local Plan No.2 with alterations

Policy 8 – Development in Towns

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework

Section 4 – Decision-making
Section 8 – Promoting healthy and safe communities
Section 12 – Achieving well designed places
Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



2.3 Emerging Local Plan 2011-2031 (Proposed submission incorporating the 
main modifications)

The policies of relevance in this instance are as follows:

Strategic Policies
SP1: Sustainable development in North Hertfordshire
SP2: Settlement Hierarchy
SP9: Design and sustainability
SP10: Healthy communities

Development Management Policies
T1: Assessment of transport matters
D1: Sustainable design
D3: Protecting living conditions
D4: Air quality
NE11: Contaminated land

3.0    Representations

3.1 Public Notice/ Local Residents
One letter of objection based on air quality grounds. 

3.2 Hertfordshire County Council Highways
No objection.

3.3 Environmental Protection
No objection subject to two recommended conditions. 

3.4 Environmental Health
No objection. 

4.0    Planning Considerations

4.1    Site and Surroundings

4.1.1 The application site is a rectangular parcel of land which is located adjacent to an 
existing warehouse at the far end of Wallace Way. The site currently appears to 
provide a car parking area in relation to the warehouse building next door to the 
site.

4.2    Proposal

4.2.1 ‘Construction and operation of an urban reserve 2x 2MW gas-fired power plant’.

4.2.2 Development required in association with the proposal as follows:
--2 x gas-pow
[...]
© Crown copyright [and database rights] (2015) 0100031673.

Contains public sector information licensed under Open government Licence v3.0

© Crown copyright [and database rights]              0100031673 Expires

214 UNION STREETABERDEENAB10 1TLT: +44 (0)1224 517405

NO. 68 STIRLING BUSINESS CENTREWELLGREENSTIRLINGFK8 2DZT: +44 (0)1786 239900

BUROCLUB157/155 COURS BERRIAT38028 GRENOBLE CEDEX 1FRANCET: + 33 4 76 70 93 41

www.slrconsulting.com

© This drawing and its content are the copyright of SLR Consulting Ltd and may not be reproduced or amended except by prior written permission.SLR Consulting Ltd accepts no liability for any amendments made by other persons.

© This drawing and its content are the copyright of SLR Consulting Ltd and may not be reproduced or amended except by prior written permission.  SLR Consulting Ltd accepts no liability for any amendments made by other persons.

WAL-01

AS SHOWN @ A3 DECEMBER 2018

SITE LOCATION PLAN

DRAWING_TITLE_2

DRAWING_TITLE_3

WALLACE POWER

URBAN GRID SUPPORT 

PROJECT_TITLE_3

WALLACE DISTRIBUTION DEPOT,

WALLACE WAY, HITCHIN SG4 0SE

[DD/MM/YY]2015

0 100 200 300 400m 600 800 1000

Metres 1:10,000

0 10 20 30 40m 60 80 100

Metres 1:1000

SITE BOUNDARY (0.03ha)

1. DETAIL SHOWN HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM

MODUS DRAWING, DRAWING REF:

715-CV-1301, DATED: 29.11.2018.

P
age 39

http://www.slrconsulting.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: The Gables

High Street
Barley
Royston
Hertfordshire
SG8 8HY

Applicant: Mr & Mrs J Winstanley

Proposal: Section 73 Application: Relating to Application 
17/02316/1 granted on 30/05/2018 - Variation of 
Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to facilitate a change of 
design and appearance of plot 7 and variations to the 
dwelling type, scale and appearance of Plots 1, 2, 3 
and 8 (as amended by drawings received 22/02/2019).

Ref. No: 19/00003/S73

Officer: Tom Allington

Date of expiry of Statutory period

 27th February 2019 

Reason for delay

An extension of time has been agreed in order to allow the application to be presented 
to Planning Control Committee.

Reason for referral to Planning Control Committee 

The site area exceeds 0.5 hectares and under the Council’s scheme of delegation this 
application for residential development must be determined by the Planning Control 
Committee.

1.0    Site History

1.1 16/02760/1 - Residential development of nine dwellings, garages, parking and 
landscaping.  New access road, car park for existing surgery, relocation of existing 
electricity substation and double garage and store attached to existing garage for 
'Chadwick'.  Withdrawn prior to determination.

1.2 17/00638/1PRE – Pre-application for 9 residential units.  No formal/ written advice 
provided.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



1.3 17/02316/1 - Residential development of eight dwellings, garages, parking and 
landscaping.  New access road, car park for existing surgery, relocation of existing 
electricity substation and double garage and store attached to existing garage for 
'Chadwick' (as amended by drawings received 7th November 2017, 1th January 2018, 
9th February 2018 and 19th March 2018).  Approved by Planning Control Committee 
24th May 2018 (Decision notice issued/ dated 30th May 2018).

1.4 18/02299/FP - Erection of 10no. residential dwellings and provision of car parking area 
with all associated landscaping and ancillary works (as a revision to application 
17/02316/1 approved on 30/05/18) (as amended by drawings received 8th November 
2018).  Refused by Planning Control Committee 13th December 2018.

1.5 18/03349/S73 – Section 73 Application: Relating to Application 17/02316/1 granted on 
30/05/2018 - Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to facilitate a relocation and 
change of appearance of plot 7, switching it with the location of approved plots 4-6 and 
variations to the dwelling type, scale and appearance of Plots 1, 2, 3 and 8 (as 
amended by drawings received 22/02/2019). Under consideration (Of
[...]


White

Posts

Cottage

Barley

Cottages

The Gables

Sells Close

Sells Close

Chadwick

Belle Vue Cottage

House

1:1,250Scale

Date: 28/02/2019

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

19/00003/S73  The Gables, High Street, Barley, Royston, Hertfordshire, SG8 8HY

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 
Location: The Gables

High Street
Barley
Royston
Hertfordshire
SG8 8HY

Applicant: Mr & Mrs J Winstanley

Proposal: Section 73 Application: Relating to Application 
17/02316/1 granted on 30/05/2018 - Variation of 
Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to facilitate a relocation 
and change of appearance of plot 7, switching it with 
the location of approved plots 4-6 and variations to the 
dwelling type, scale and appearance of Plots 1, 2, 3 
and 8 (as amended by drawings received 22/02/2019).

Ref. No: 18/03349/S73

Officer: Tom Allington

Date of expiry of Statutory period

 18th February 2019 

Reason for delay

An extension of time has been agreed in order to allow the application to be presented 
to Planning Control Committee.

Reason for referral to Planning Control Committee 

The site area exceeds 0.5 hectares and under the Council’s scheme of delegation this 
planning application for residential development must be determined by the Planning 
Control Committee.

1.0    Site History

1.1 16/02760/1 - Residential development of nine dwellings, garages, parking and 
landscaping.  New access road, car park for existing surgery, relocation of existing 
electricity substation and double garage and store attached to existing garage for 
'Chadwick'.  Withdrawn prior to determination.

1.2 17/00638/1PRE – Pre-application for 9 residential units.  No formal/ written advice 
provided.

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



1.3 17/02316/1 - Residential development of eight dwellings, garages, parking and 
landscaping.  New access road, car park for existing surgery, relocation of existing 
electricity substation and double garage and store attached to existing garage for 
'Chadwick' (as amended by drawings received 7th November 2017, 1th January 2018, 
9th February 2018 and 19th March 2018).  Approved by Planning Control Committee 
24th May 2018 (Decision notice issued/ dated 30th May 2018).

1.4 18/02299/FP - Erection of 10no. residential dwellings and provision of car parking area 
with all associated landscaping and ancillary works (as a revision to application 
17/02316/1 approved on 30/05/18) (as amended by drawings received 8th November 
2018).  Refused by Planning Control Committee 13th December 2018.

1.5 18/00009/S73 – Section 73 Application: Relating to Application 17/02316/1 granted on 
30/05/2018 - Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to facilitate a change of design 
and appearance of plot 7 and variations to the dwelling type, scale and appearance of 
Plots 1, 2, 3 and 8 (as amended by drawings received 22/02/2019). Under 
consideration (Officer recommendation of approval to Planning Committee 14/03/2019)

2.0    Policies

2.1    North Hertfordshire District Local Plan No.2 with alterations 

Policy 6 – Rural Areas beyond the Green Belt 
Policy 7 – Selected Villages beyond the Green Belt 
Policy 16 – Areas of Archaeological Significance and other Archaeological Areas 
Policy 55 - Car Parking Standards 
Policy 57 - Residential Guidelines and Standards

2.2    National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

In general and with regard to:

Section 2: Achieving sustainable development
Section 5: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Section 6: Building a strong, competitive economy
Section 8: Promoting healthy and safe communities
Section 9: Promoting sustainable transport
Section12: Achieving well-design places
Section 14: Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change
Section 15: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
Section 16: Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

Sp
[...]
, Barley, Royston, Herts, SG8 8HY

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018622

Application Validation Sheet

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE DATE: 14 March 2019 

PLANNING APPEALS DECISION

APPELLANT DESCRIPTION SITE 
ADDRESS

REFERENCE APPEAL 
DECISION

COMMITTEE/ 
DELEGATED

COMMENTS

Mr M Mile Erection of 1 x 2 
bedroom attached 
dwelling with 
associated works. Part 
two storey part single 
storey rear extension 
and single storey front 
extension.

28 Ermine 
Close
Royston
Hertfordshire
SG8 5EE

18/00529/FP Appeal 
Withdrawn

On
31 January 

2019

Delegated

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 18/02916/RM  LAND ON THE NORTH EAST SIDE OF PRIORS HILL AND OPPOSITE HILL FARM, PRIORS HILL, PIRTON, HERTFORDSHIRE
	Plan
	Sheets and Views
	LOCATION - CONTEXT



	6 19/00204/FP  LAND EAST OF HAYLING DRIVE, PUTTERIDGE PARK, LUTON, HERTFORDSHIRE
	Plan

	7 18/03282/FP  NATIONAL GRID, CADWELL LANE, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 0SL
	Plan
	Sheets and Views
	ISO-A3



	8 19/00003/S73  THE GABLES, HIGH STREET, BARLEY, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 8HY
	Plan

	9 18/03349/S73  THE GABLES, HIGH STREET, BARLEY, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG8 8HY
	Plan

	10 PLANNING APPEALS DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES. 
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY 
ON THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Mike Rice (Chairman), Daniel Allen, Ruth Brown, 
Sarah Dingley, Mike Hughson, Tony Hunter, Ian Mantle, Sue Ngwala, 
Harry Spencer-Smith and Michael Weeks

In Attendance: Nurainatta Katevu (Planning Lawyer), Amelia McInally (Committee and 
Member Services Officer), Tom Rea (Area Planning Officer), Tom 
Donovan (Strategic Sites Planning Officer) and Tom Allington (Strategic 
Sites Planning Officer)

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 40 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors:

 Councillor Muir: Councillor Shanley would be substituting
 Councillor Green
 Councillor Clark: Councillor Tyler would be substituting
 Councillor Henry
 Councillor Davidson

23 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 minute and 7 seconds

There was no other business notified.

24 MINUTES - 13TH DECEMBER 2018 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 18 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 13th December 2018 
would be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman at the 
next meeting as they had only just been handed out and had not yet been checked.

25 MINUTES - 16TH JANUARY 2019 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 18 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 16th January 2019 
would be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman at the 
next meeting as they had only just been handed out and had not yet been checked.



Thursday, 14th March, 2019 

26 MINUTES - 14TH FEBRUARY 2019 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 18 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 14th February 2019 
would be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman at the 
next meeting as they had only just been handed out and had not yet been checked.

27 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 minute and 11 seconds

(1) The Chairman announced that if the fire alarm were to sound it would not be a test and 
they were advised to use the nearest exit.  If anyone had mobility issues, they were 
advised to notify a member of staff;

(2) The Chairman announced that Members of the public and the press may use their 
devices to film/photograph, or do a sound recording of the meeting, but she asked them to 
not use flash and to disable any beeps or other sound notifications that emitted from their 
devices.  In addition, the Chairman had arranged for the sound at this particular meeting 
to be recorded;

(3) The Chairman reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question;

(4) The Chairman asked that, for the benefit of any members of the public present at the 
meeting, Officers announce their name and their designation to the meeting when invited 
to speak.

(5) The Chairman announced that members of the public had 5 minutes for each group of 
speakers.  The time limit also applied to Member Advocates.  The alarm would sound 
after 4½ minutes as a warning and again at 5 minutes to signify that the speaker must 
cease.  

28 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – not dictated

The Chairman confirmed that the 18 registered speakers, 12 Councillors and 1 Member 
Advocate were present.

29 18/02916/RM  LAND ON THE NORTH EAST SIDE OF PRIORS HILL AND OPPOSITE HILL 
FARM, PRIORS HILL, PIRTON, HERTFORDSHIRE 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item -  4 minutes and 10 seconds

Residential development comprising of 24 dwellings (including 8 affordable dwellings), together 
with provision of open space with seating, a perimeter path, archaeological information boards, 
footpath link and access to Priors Hill.

The Area Planning Officer provided updates in respect of planning application 18/02916/RM, 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.  

The following people made a presentation in objection to the application:

 Diane Burleigh



Thursday, 14th March, 2019 
The following Members asked clarification of Ms Burleigh’s presentation:

 Councillor Harry Spencer-Smith
 Councillor Ian Mantle 

The following people made a presentation in support of the application:

 Mr Douglas Bond

The following people asked clarification of Mr Bond’s presentation:

 Councillor Harry Spencer-Smith
 Councillor Sue Ngwala

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification from the Area Planning Officer 
regarding the presentation of the report:

 Councillor Spencer-Smith
 Councillor Ruth Brown
 Councillor Daniel Allen
 Councillor Michael Weeks
 Councillor Mike Hughson
 Councillor Ian Mantle

The Planning Officer thanked the Chairman and responded to any issues of concern raised.

The Committee debated the application.  The following Members contributed to the debate: 

 Councillor Harry Spencer-Smith
 Councillor Michael Weeks
 Councillor Tony Hunter
 Councillor Daniel Allen

The Committee debated the application and upon being moved by Councillor Weeks 
seconded by Councillor Hunter and put to vote, it was: 

RESOLVED: That Planning application 18/02916/RM be AGREED, subject to the conditions 
and reasons set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager. 

30 19/00204/FP  LAND EAST OF HAYLING DRIVE, PUTTERIDGE PARK, LUTON, 
HERTFORDSHIRE 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 58 minutes and 53 seconds

Change of use from school playing fields (D1 use) to public open space (D2 use).

The Area Planning Officer provided updates in respect of planning application 19/00204/FP, 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.  

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification from the Area Planning Officer 
regarding the presentation of the report:

 Councillor Weeks

The Planning Officer thanked the Chairman and responded to any issues of concern raised.



Thursday, 14th March, 2019 

The Committee debated the application.  The following Members contributed to the debate: 

 Councillor Weeks
 Councillor Hunter

The Committee debated the application and upon being moved by Councillor Hunter 
seconded by Councillor Mantle and put to vote, it was: 

RESOLVED: That Planning application 19/00204/FP be AGREED, subject to the conditions 
and reasons set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager. 

31 18/03282/FP  NATIONAL GRID, CADWELL LANE, HITCHIN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 0SL 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 hours, 4 minutes and 48 seconds

Construction and operation of an urban reserve 2x 2MW gas fired power plant.

The Area Planning Officer announced that there were no updates in respect of planning 
application 18/03282/FP.  The main points were highlighted.  

The following people made a presentation in objection to the application:

 Councillor Bryant (Member Advocate)

The following Members asked clarification of Councillor Bryant’s presentation:

 Councillor Michael Weeks
 Councillor Mike Hughson

The following people made a presentation in support of the application:

 Mr Ben Wallace

The following people asked clarification of Mr Wallace’s presentation:

 Councillor Spencer-Smith
 Councillor Mike Hughson
 Councillor Val Shanley
 Councillor Terry Tyler

The following Members asked questions or sought clarification from the Area Planning Officer 
regarding the presentation of the report:

 Councillor Spencer-Smith

The Planning Officer thanked the Chairman and responded to any issues of concern raised.

The Committee debated the application.  The following Members contributed to the debate: 

 Councillor Mike Hughson
 Councillor Daniel Allen
 Councillor Michael Weeks
 Councillor Tony Hunter

The Committee debated the application and upon being moved by Councillor Allen seconded 
by Councillor Weeks and put to vote, it was: 



Thursday, 14th March, 2019 

RESOLVED: That Planning application 18/03282/FP be AGREED, subject to the conditions 
and reasons set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager. 

32 19/00003/S73  THE GABLES, HIGH STREET, BARLEY, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, 
SG8 8HY 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 hour, 30 minutes and 36 seconds

Section 73 Application: Relating to Application 17/02316/1 granted on 30/05/2018 - Variation of 
Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to facilitate a change of design and appearance of plot 7 and 
variations to the dwelling type, scale and appearance of Plots 1, 2, 3 and 8 (as amended by 
drawings received 22/02/2019).

The Area Planning Officer provided updates in respect of planning application 19/00003/S73, 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.  

The following people made a presentation in support of the application:

 Mr S Bampton

The following people asked clarification of Mr Bampton’s presentation:

 Councillor Daniel Allen

The Planning Officer thanked the Chairman and responded to any issues of concern raised.

The Committee debated the application.  The following Members contributed to the debate: 

 Councillor Tony Hunter
 Councillor Terry Tyler
 Councillor Ian Mantle
 Councillor Mike Hughson

The Committee debated the application and upon being moved by Councillor Mantle 
seconded by Councillor Hughson and put to vote, it was: 

RESOLVED: That Planning application 19/00003/S73 be AGREED, subject to the conditions 
and reasons set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager. 

33 18/03349/S73  THE GABLES, HIGH STREET, BARLEY, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE, 
SG8 8HY 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 hour, 44 minutes and 55 seconds

Section 73 Application: Relating to Application 17/02316/1 granted on 30/05/2018 - 
Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) to facilitate a relocation and change of 
appearance of plot 7, switching it with the location of approved plots 4-6 and variations 
to the dwelling type, scale and appearance of Plots 1, 2, 3 and 8 (as amended by 
drawings received 22/02/2019).

The Area Planning Officer provided updates in respect of planning application 18/03349/S73, 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of photographs and plans.  

The following people made a presentation in support of the application:

 Mr S Bampton



Thursday, 14th March, 2019 

The Planning Officer thanked the Chairman and responded to issues raised by the following 
Councillors.

 Councillor Ruth Brown
 Councillor Terry Tyler

The Committee debated the application.  The following Members contributed to the debate:
 

 Councillor Terry Tyler
 Councillor Daniel Allen

The Committee debated the application and upon being moved by Councillor Tyler seconded 
by Councillor Allen and put to vote, it was: 

RESOLVED: That Planning application 18/03349/S73 be AGREED, subject to the 
conditions and reasons set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager. 

34 PLANNING APPEALS DECISIONS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 hour, 49 minutes and 4 seconds

The Development and Conservation Manager reported that the appeal referred to on the 
Agenda had been withdrawn.

Another appeal decision had been received re: 16 Traherne Close which had been allowed, 
subject to outstanding issues being agreed.  This would be on the Agenda for the next 
meeting.

RESOLVED; That the report entitled Planning Appeals Decisions be noted.

The meeting closed at 9.21 pm

Chairman


